

No. 12-696

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOWN OF GREECE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LEAGUE OF  
CALIFORNIA CITIES IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

Allison E. Burns

*Counsel of Record*

Joseph M. Adams

STRADLING YOCCA CARLSON & RAUTH

A Professional Corporation

660 Newport Center Drive, Suite 1600

Newport Beach, California 92660-6422

Telephone: (949) 725-4000

Facsimile: (949) 725-4100

aburns@sycr.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*League of California Cities*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF A LEGISLATIVE PRAYER PRACTICE IS DETERMINED BASED UPON THE LEGISLATIVE BODY’S CONDUCT, NOT THE CONDUCT OF PRAYER-GIVERS OR THE CONTENT OF PRAYERS ..... 4

II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS A DEPARTURE FROM *MARSH* AND IMPROPERLY REQUIRES LEGISLATIVE BODIES TO SELECT PRAYER-GIVERS BASED UPON RELIGIOUS AFFILIATION OR PRAYER CONTENT ..... 7

A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is A Departure From *Marsh* ..... 7

B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Improperly Requires Legislative Bodies to Select Prayer-Givers Based Upon Religious Affiliation or Prayer Content ..... 8

C. Selecting Prayer-Givers Based Upon Religious Affiliation or Prayer Content Is Itself Unconstitutional ..... 10

1. Legislative Prayers Constitute Private Speech For Purposes of the Free Speech Clause .....	11
2. A Legislative Body's Public Meetings Constitute A Limited Public Forum .....	16
3. Selecting Prayer-Givers Based Upon Religious Affiliation or Prayer Content Would Constitute An Impermissible Viewpoint-Based Restriction .....	17
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS CORRECTLY APPLIED <i>MARSH</i> AND HAS REFUSED TO CONSIDER THE CONTENT OF PRAYERS OR IDENTITY OF PRAYER-GIVERS IN THE ABSENCE OF AN EXPLOITATION OF THE PRAYER OPPORTUNITY .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU of Nev. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	10, 11, 16
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chptr v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Ariz. Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008) . . .	12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal.</i> <i>v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) . . . . .	16
<i>Cogswell v. City of Seattle</i> , 347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	17
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Democratic</i> <i>Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973) . . . . .	11
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) . . . . .	10
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	7, 8, 9
<i>Hickory Fire Fighters Ass’n, Local 2653 v.</i> <i>City of Hickory</i> , 656 F.2d 917 (4th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	16

<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) . . . . .	11
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	10
<i>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 203 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	12
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602, 91 S. Ct. 2105, 29 L. Ed. 2d 745 (1971) . . . . .	7
<i>Madison School Dist. v. Wisconsin Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976) . . . . .	16
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norse v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 629 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	16
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	2, 19, 20
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) . . . . .	10
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) . . . . .	11, 12, 16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) . . . . .	17

<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> July 17, 2013 (No. 13-89) . . . . .	2, 18, 19, 20
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	17
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> <i>of Va. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir.), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 305 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	12
<i>Wells v. City and County of Denver</i> , 257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	12
<i>White v. Norwalk</i> , 900 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	4, 10
